Table I
Part Number Nominal Output Voltage (V)
REF191 2.048
REF192 2.50
REF193 3.00
REF194 4.50
REF195 5.00
REF196 3.30
REF198 4.096
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
REF19xGP –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin Plastic DIP* N-8
REF19xES† –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin SOIC SO-8
REF19xFS† –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin SOIC SO-8
REF19xGS –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin SOIC SO-8
REF19xGRU –40°C to +85°C 8-Pin TSSOP TSSOP-8
REF19xGBC +25°C DICE
*8-pin plastic DIP only available in “G” grade.
†REF193 and REF196 are available in “G” grade only.
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
a Precision Micropower, Low Dropout,
Voltage References
REF19x Series*
8-Lead Narrow-Body SO and TSSOP
(S Suffix and RU Suffix)
REV. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood. MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.
Tel: 617/329-4700 Fax: 617/326-8703
8-Lead Epoxy DIP (P Suffix)
TP
VS
SLEEP
GND
NC = NO CONNECT
TP PINS ARE FACTORY TEST POINTS
NO USER CONNECTION
NC
NC
OUTPUT
TP
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
REF19x
SERIES
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
FEATURES
Initial Accuracy: 62 mV max
Temperature Coefficient:  5 ppm/°C max
Low Supply Current:  45 mA max
Sleep Mode: 15 mA max
Low Dropout Voltage
Load Regulation:  4 ppm/mA
Line Regulation:  4 ppm/V
High Output Current:  30 mA
Short Circuit Protection
APPLICATIONS
Portable Instrumentation
A-to-D and D-to-A Converters
Smart Sensors
Solar Powered Applications
Loop Current Powered Instrumentations
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
REF19x series precision bandgap voltage references utilize a
patented temperature drift curvature correction circuit and laser